02-06-2001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office



RJ



101605259

Name of conveying party(ies):  LIS Corporation	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
	Name: <u>Sealy Technology LLC</u>		
☐ Individual ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Other	Internal Address:		
☐ Other Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ yes ☑ no	Street Address: One Office Parkway		
	City Trinity State North Carolina Zip 27370		
3. Nature of Conveyance	☐ Individual ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership		
Execution Date: January 12, 2001 and January 16, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? yes 🛛 no		
Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the executio	n date of the application is		
A. Trademark Application No(s).	8. Trademark Registration No(s). 01-22-2001		
75/664,082 filed 3/19/99 76/109,420 filed 8/15/00	U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rep		
Additional numbers atta	ached?  Yes  No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2		
James A Dimitrijeus Fisa	7. Total fee (37 CVF 3.41): \$65.0		
James A. Dimitrijevs, Esq. Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 800 Superior Avenue - Suite 1400	7. Total fee (37 CVF 3.41): \$65.0  ☐ Enclosed		
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Total fee due		
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 800 Superior Avenue - Suite 1400	<ul> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>		
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 800 Superior Avenue - Suite 1400	<ul> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>☐ Total fee due</li> <li>☐ Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees</li> </ul>		
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 800 Superior Avenue - Suite 1400 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2688  /2001 DBYRNE 00000272 75664082			
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 800 Superior Avenue - Suite 1400 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2688  /2001 DBYRNE 00000272 75664082	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Total fee due Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees  8. Deposit account number:  03-0172 The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge our deposit account for any deficiencies in the enclosed fees.  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by		
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 800 Superior Avenue - Suite 1400 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2688  /2001 DBYRNE 00000272 75664082	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Total fee due Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees  8. Deposit account number:  03-0172 The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge our deposit account for any deficiencies in the enclosed fees.  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 800 Superior Avenue - Suite 1400 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2688  /2001 DBYRNE 00000272 75664082  401 402 DO NOT USI	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Total fee due Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees  8. Deposit account number:  03-0172 The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge our deposit account for any deficiencies in the enclosed fees.  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  E THIS SPACE		
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 800 Superior Avenue - Suite 1400 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2688  Z2001 DBYRNE 00000272 75664082 451 40.00 DP 25.00 DP DO NOT USI	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Total fee due Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees  8. Deposit account number:  03-0172 The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge our deposit account for any deficiencies in the enclosed fees.  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  E THIS SPACE		

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING STAMP ON REVERSE SIDE

01 02

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

For One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, LIS Corporation, a Connecticut corporation with a place of business at 20 East Main Street, P.O. Box 525, Ansonia, Connecticut 06401-0525, (hereinafter, "Assignor"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, grants, releases, and quit-claims to Sealy Technology LLC, a North Carolina corporation with a place of business at One Office Parkway, Trinity, North Carolina 27370 its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives or designees (hereinafter "Assignee"), Assignor's entire rights, title, and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the portion of the business pertaining to the trademarks and including the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said trademarks, and any registrations and applications therefor (hereinafter "Marks").

Assignor agrees that at the request of Assignee, Assignor will, without additional consideration, execute any documents deemed necessary by Assignee:

- (a) to vest all rights, title, and interest in the Marks in Assignee or any party designed by Assignee; and
- (b) to enable Assignee to seek, register, maintain, or enforce rights in the Marks anywhere in the world, to the extent Assignor is able to do so.

Assignor further sells, assigns, transfers, grants, releases, and quit-claims to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, any and all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement of said Marks, and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit and that of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

This Agreement is executed pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement between Premier Bedding Group, LLC, and Sealy Mattress Company and LIS Corporation dated September 1, 2000.

{YST2374.DOC:1}

TRADEMARK REEL: 002229 FRAME: 0751

of this _/2" day of January, 2001.				
	LIS Co	orporation	May	
Date: January $\mu^{\tau}$ , 2001	Tite:_	Executive X	View Presiden	1
STATE OF Connecticut		SS:		
This 12 day of or the foregoing Assignment and acknown free act and deed of such corporation	owledge	ed that he was a	authorized to execu	ite the same as the
	SEAL By:	Y TECHNOLO	GY LLC	
Date: January /6+, 2001	Title:_	ASSISTANT	SECRETARY	
STATE OF North Carolina COUNTY OF Randolph	) ) )	SS:		
This day of Sawas me known as the Ast Scoty. o executed the foregoing Assignment same as the free act and deed of such	t and a	cknowledged the ration.	ne personally appea C, a North Carolin at he was authorize Public Commission expire	zed to execute the
			Beth Ann	e Highsmith, Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment effective as

**Beth Anne Highsmith, Notary Public**Davidson County, North Carolina

My Commission Expires 5/24/2005

2

## Schedule A

## FEDERAL TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Application No.</u>

 CARRINGTON CHASE
 75-664,082 filed 3/19/99

 CARLINGTON CHASE
 76-109,420 filed 8/15/00

## FOREIGN APPLICATIONS

Canada CARRINGTON CHASE	1,024,937
Korea CARRINGTON CHASE	99-31334
Taiwan CARRINGTON CHASE	88046764

{YST2374.DOC;1} 3

**RECORDED: 01/22/2001** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002229 FRAME: 0753